



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **EX.P. 98/2016**

STEEL AUTHORITY OF INDIA LTD.

..... Decree Holder

Through: Mr. Alok Kumar, Adv. For Decree Holder.

versus

M/S. RAMKRISHAN KULWANTRAI AND ANR.

..... Judgement Debtor

Through: None.

CORAM:

SH. ASHISH AGGARWAL (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

% **19.01.2022**

The case is taken up by videoconferencing in terms of order No.1/RG/DHC/2022 dated 12.01.2022.

Ex. Appl. 400/2018 (Application under Order 22 Rule 4 read with Section 151 CPC on behalf of Steel Authority of India Ltd.)

Learned counsel for the decree holder submits that the present application may be treated to be one under Order 22 Rule 10 read with Section 151 CPC. Request is allowed.

Let notice of the application be issued for service upon all the judgment debtors except judgment debtor no. 10. The said judgment debtors shall disclose the names and addresses of legal representatives of deceased judgment debtor no. 10. The judgment debtors may also file the reply to the application, if they so desire.



Notice shall be affixed at the premises of the judgment debtors if they are not available there at the time of the service.

EX.P. 98/2016

Notice of the execution petition be issued to the judgment debtors who are still remaining to be served. Notice shall be affixed at the premises of the judgment debtors if they are not available there at the time of the service. Endorsement of this shall be made on the notice itself.

Steps are required to be taken by the decree holder for issuance of notices. Learned counsel for decree holder submits that he and his staff will not be able to go to the High Court due to Covid-19 pandemic. He submits that he may be exempted from submitting process fee at this stage. He undertakes that he will submit process fee after regular functioning of the court is resumed.

In view of the submissions advanced, the registry is directed to send the notices without insisting on process fee, subject to the condition that process fee shall be deposited subsequently by the decree holder.

Renotify on **28.04.2022**.

(Ashish Aggarwal)
Joint Registrar (Judicial)

JANUARY 19, 2022/ab