



\$~15

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

EX.P. 98/2016

STEEL AUTHORITY OF INDIA LTD.

.....Decree Holder

Through: Mr. Alakh Kumar, Adv.

Versus

M/S. RAMKRISHAN KULWANTRAI

.....Judgement Debtor

Through: None.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PREETI
PAREWA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

%

06.08.2025

**EX.P. 98/2016& Ex. Appl. 400/2018 treated as under
Order XXII R 10 CPC, in terms of previous order
dated 19.01.2022, filed on behalf of DH/Steel Authority
of India Ltd. seeking details of deceased judgement
debtor no.10/Sh. Jaswant Rai.**

As per office note, physical copy of Citations filed by DH for substituted service of JD no.1, 3, 6 to 9 and 11 are on record.

Further, as per record, the notice of the above-said IA has already been served upon JD no.2, as recorded in order dated 14.02.2019. Furthermore, as per record, the JD no.4&5 have also been served, as recorded in order dated 12.04.2023.

Learned counsel for the DH submits that neither the JDs have informed about the LRs of deceased JD no.10 nor any reply to the above-captioned IA has been filed on their behalf.



Put up for further proceedings on 22.09.2025.

PREETI PAREWA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
AUGUST 6, 2025/ab